

Agenda Date: <u>09/08/2015</u> Agenda Item: <u>3.6</u>

Approved and Forwarded to City Council:

STAFF REPORT

Date:	Tuesday, September 8, 2015	Sth
To:	Bryan H. Montgomery, City Manager	Bryan H. Montgomery, City Manager
From:	Kevin Rohani, P.E. Public Works Director/ City Engineer	
SUBJECT:	Award of Construction Contract to Centerline Striping Company Inc. for the FY 2015/16 Street Restriping Project – CIP 168	

Background and Analysis

The City's adopted FY 2015/16 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget designates funding for various infrastructures repair and replacement projects. This is consistent with the City's goals to improve the quality of the City's public infrastructure and to enhance the quality of life for our residents.

The safe traffic operations in the community are one of the key goals for the Police and Public Works Departments. One of the key elements that help in achieving this goal is having streets that are in good condition and have proper signage and striping. The annual street restriping project provides funding for striping City streets that have faded striping and delineation.

Capital Improvement Project No. 168 will restripe a number of streets in the community including Main Street from Big Break Road to Delta Road. This is an annual project and supplements the striping that is done as part of the annual street resurfacing project.

Centerline Striping Company, Inc. was the lowest bidder for the project at a cost of \$41,960. Due to the very competitive unit costs by Centerline Striping Company, Inc., staff is proposing an appropriated contingency of \$8,000; for a total project cost of \$49,960, which is under the approved FY 2015/16 CIP budget.

Fiscal Impact

The current FY 2015/16 budget for this project is \$50,000 in the Measure J fund as shown below:

Fund	Amount	Account Number
Measure J	\$ 49,960	148-75-168-0001
Total Recommended	\$ 49,960	

Staff Recommendation

On August 24, 2015, two (2) bids were received for this project. Staff reviewed the bids and determined that Centerline Striping Company, Inc. was the lowest responsible entity. The other bid for the project was from Chrisp Company in the amount of \$45,601.

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the resolution approving the construction agreement with Centerline Striping Company, Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$41,960, and authorizing the City Manager to execute said agreement.

Due to variables associated with construction projects, the very competitive unit prices, and to address unforeseen circumstances during the course of construction; staff further recommends that the City Council authorize staff to execute future change orders to the construction contract as necessary in an amount not to exceed \$8,000 for work beyond what is defined in the base project bid.

Attachments

1) Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. __-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLEY APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH CENTERLINE STRIPING COMPANY, INC., FOR FY 2015/16 STREET RESTRIPING PROJECT – CIP 168

WHEREAS, City Staff prepared the plans, specifications, and estimates for the restriping of streets; and

WHEREAS, the plans, specifications and special provisions were publicly advertised for bidding, with the bid period closing at 2:00 P.M. on Monday, August 24, 2015; and

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were received prior to the close of the bidding process; and

WHEREAS, Centerline Striping Company, Inc., submitted the lowest responsible bid for a total cost of \$41,960 for the work; and

WHEREAS, the FY 15/16 budget included \$50,000 for the project in the Measure J Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Oakley that the Agreement with Centerline Striping Company, Inc., for the fy 2015/16 Street Restriping Project - CIP 168, for an amount not to exceed \$41,960 is approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute said Agreement and change orders in an amount not to exceed \$8,000 as necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oakley at a meeting held on the 8th of September, 2015 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTENTIONS:

APPROVED:

•

Doug Hardcastle, Mayor

ATTEST:

Libby Vreonis, City Clerk

Date

Resolution No. __-15